



---

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 826 OF 2024

Mafatlal Industries Limited

...Petitioner

*Versus*

M/s. Mark Enterprises & Ors.

...Respondents

Digitally  
signed by  
SHRADDHA  
KAMLESH  
TALEKAR  
Date:  
2025.11.11  
14:30:23  
+0530

---

*Mr. Ranjeev Carvalho a/w. Mr. Abhineet Sharma and Ms. Riya Gokalgandhi i/b Chambers of Abhineet, for Petitioner.*

---

**CORAM : SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.**

**DATE : SEPTEMBER 23, 2025**

**Order :**

1. This is a Petition filed under Section 9 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996.
2. Liberty to approach the Court Receiver within a week from today. Section 11 Application as indicated on the last occasion has not been filed till date. If such an application is filed, tag with this matter and list on ***October 8, 2025.***
3. If, by that date, the Section 11 application is not filed, the Court may consider vacating past reliefs granted since the jurisdiction of Section 9 of the Act is in aid of arbitration that is actually intended to take place.



4. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order, shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court's website.

[ SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.]